## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2599742

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	03/15/2012	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AVTRON AEROSPACE, INC.	
Street Address:	900 EAST PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD	
City:	INDEPENDENCE	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44131	

Name:	AVTRON INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATION, INC.	
Street Address:	3400 EAST PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD	
City:	INDEPENDENCE	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44131	

Name:	VTRON LOADBANK, INC.	
Street Address:	901 EAST PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD	
City:	NDEPENDENCE	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44131	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7485997	
Patent Number:	7516535	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502554110

**Fax Number**: (216)579-0212

PATENT REEL: 031532 FRAME: 0018 /66587/

Phone: 216-586-3939

Email: gtzakrajsek@jonesday.com, pcyngier@jonesday.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: GREGORY T. ZAKRAJSEK
Address Line 1: 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE

Address Line 2: JONES DAY

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	704773-600006 (AVTRON)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY T. ZAKRAJSEK	
Signature:	/Gregory T. Zakrajsek/	
Date:	11/01/2013	

Total Attachments: 3

source=AVTRON - Patents#page1.tif source=AVTRON - Patents#page2.tif source=AVTRON - Patents#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031532 FRAME: 0019

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, Avtron Acrospace, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Acrospace"), Avtron Industrial Automation, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Industrial"), and Avtron Loadbank, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Loadbank" and, collectively with Acrospace and Industrial, the "Companies" and each, individually, a "Company") entered into a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 9, 2007 (as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, the "Patent Security Agreement") among the Companies and KeyBank National Association, as Administrative Agent, pursuant to which each Company granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Company's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, all to the extent set forth in the Patent Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, all of the secured obligations have been fully paid and satisfied and the Administrative Agent desires to release the Security Interest.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent hereby releases the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and hereby, (i) waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies under the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over to the Companies any right, title or interest that the Administrative Agent may have acquired and re-vests in the respective Company the full unencumbered title to the Patent Collateral and the goodwill associated therewith, and (iii) releases each Company from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Patent Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

CLEVELAND/1270910.3

PATENT

REEL: 031532 FRAME: 0020

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Administrative Agent

Title: Director

Date: March 15, 2012

# SCHEDULE A

# <u>PATENTS</u>

Grantor	Patent Titles	Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Avtron Aerospace, Inc.	System and Method for securing a rotor to a motor drive shaft using CAM fasteners	USA	7485997	11/204516	8/16/05	2/3/09
Avtron Aerospace, Inc.	System and Method for securing a rotor to a motor drive shaft using a pressure clamp	USA	7516535	11/204894	8/16/05	4/14/09

CLEVELAND/1270910.3

**PATENT REEL: 031532 FRAME: 0022 RECORDED: 11/01/2013**